

FY 2017 Schedule of Fees & Charges

Summary of Proposed Changes

Staff proposes the FY 2017 Schedule of Fees & Charges with the following changes from the FY 2016 Schedule. All of the proposed changes are summarized below by department and can be found in each department's respective section of the proposed FY 2017 Schedule of Fees & Charges.

Community Development

The department has identified an existing fee that was not previously published in the Schedule of Fees & Charges. The fee for a preliminary plat is \$50 plus \$2 per lot.

The department has identified an existing fee that was not previously published in the Schedule of Fees & Charges. The fee for a final plat is \$25.

The department has proposed increasing the fee for a zoning certification letter. The fee would increase from \$10 to \$30 for consistency with other cities in the metro region.

The department has proposed increasing the fee to review a residential variance application. The fee would increase from \$100 to \$250 for consistency with other cities in the metro region.

The department has proposed increasing the base level occupational tax for retail businesses. There are two occupational tax schedules – one for retail (Gen 1) and one for services (Gen 2). The tax is based on business type and annual gross receipts. This change would increase the lowest tax for retail businesses from \$90 to \$95. This would make equal the lowest tax for businesses in retail and service industries.

The department has proposed eliminating the \$100 annual surcharge for home-based businesses. Home-based businesses will continue to pay the occupational tax appropriate for their business type and annual gross receipts. Cobb County has also eliminated this fee.

The department has proposed several fee changes for alcohol beverage licenses. These are recommended to remain consistent with Cobb County's fee schedule:

- Beer Pouring: Increase from \$575 to \$600
- Wine Pouring: Increase from \$575 to \$600
- Liquor Pouring: Increase from \$3,750 to \$5,000
- Sunday Sales (Restaurant): Increase from \$575 to \$1,000
- Beer Package: Increase from \$575 to \$600
- Wine Package: Increase from \$575 to \$600
- Liquor Package: Increase from \$1,470 to \$5,000

In addition to these changes, the department is proposing a similar increase for businesses with a Hotel Sundry Shop / Hotel Reception License (no existing alcohol permit). This fee would increase from \$575 for beer and wine to \$600.

Fire

The department has proposed adding a new fee for a "Special Event Permit." A site inspection and \$100 fee would be required before the fire marshal issues a permit.

The department has proposed adding a new fee titled "Firework Sales (Buildings)." By state law, a business must have an annual inspection to maintain its license to sell fireworks. The fire marshal would charge \$100 for this inspection.

The department has proposed adding a new fee for a "Consumer Firework Retail Sales Stand." The \$500 fee per location is mandated by state law and would result in a permit for temporary sales.

The department has proposed a \$100 special use permit to allow the use or ignition of any consumer fireworks on any day, time, or location as not provided for under Title 25 Chapter 10.

The department has proposed adding a new fee titled "Mechanical (Hood & Suppression System)." The \$200 fee for review of such systems would be assessed during construction plan review.

The department has proposed increasing the fee for construction plan review for buildings more than 10,000 square feet. The fee would increase from \$0.015/SF to \$0.020/SF. The new minimum of \$200 would equal the same fee for plan review of smaller buildings.

To curb the number of building construction re-inspections, the department has proposed adding a \$100 fee for the first follow-up inspection. The second follow-up inspection would be increased from \$100 to \$150. The third and any subsequent inspections would be increased from \$150 to \$200.

Library

The department has proposed a clarification of the existing fee for use of public computers. The fee is free for cardholders and \$1.00/hr for non-cardholders. The previous Schedule of Fees & Charges said free for residents and \$1.00/hr for visitors and non-residents.

The department has proposed a clarification of the existing fee for test proctoring. The \$10/hr service is made available to cardholders only.

The department has proposed an adjustment to the fee schedule for meeting room rentals. Instead of distinguishing between nonprofit and for-profit organizations, the Library will charge residents \$15 for up to 2 hours. Non-residents will be charged \$30 for up to 2 hours. Non-residents may elect to purchase a Smyrna Library card and receive the resident rate.

Parks & Recreation

Parks Administration

The department has proposed changing the fee structure for Adult Group Fitness classes. The new structure eliminates 3-, 6-, and 9-class packages. New options will include 1 trial class (\$5/mo. residents, \$8/mo. non-residents), 4 classes (\$16/mo. residents, \$26/mo. non-residents), and 8 classes

(\$32/mo. residents, \$42/mo. non-residents). An Unlimited classes option will continue to be offered at \$40/mo. residents and \$50/mo. non-residents.

Parks – Athletics & Aquatics

The department has proposed increasing the fee for Adult Volleyball. The fee for one season would increase from \$300/team to \$320/team. This increase will offset higher referee fees being charged to the department.

Parks – Brawner Hall

The department has proposed increasing the rental fee for each additional hour at the Brawner Hall Reception Room. The fee would increase from \$25/hr to \$40/hr for residents. It would increase from \$35/hr to \$40/hr for non-residents and nonprofit organizations.

The department has proposed decreasing the rental fee for use of the projector/screen at Brawner Hall. The fee would decrease from \$65/hr to \$50/hr.

Parks – Programs

The department has proposed a new program titled “Art with Patrick.” The fee for this first-time, youth-oriented art program is recommended at \$45/mo. for residents and \$55/mo. for non-residents. With a projected 10 children in a 10 month per year program, this new class may yield \$4,800 annually. Like most classes registered through Active Net, the instructor will receive 75% of registration with the City receiving 25%.

The department has proposed a new program titled “Supper with Santa.” The fee for this first-time, youth-oriented program includes holiday activities and a meal with Santa Claus. The fee for this single day event is recommended at \$5 per resident child and \$7.50 per non-resident child.

Police

To conform with new state legislation, the City Clerk has recommended updates to the fee schedule for Open Records Requests. The fee for Dash Camera Video will be \$10. The fee for Body Camera Video will also be \$10.

Water

The department has proposed updating the water fee schedule to reflect current pricing which went into effect January 1, 2016. Tier 1 (0-3,000 gallons) has increased from \$3.70 per thousand gallons to \$3.85. Tier 2 (3,001-7,000 gallons) has increased from \$4.93 per thousand gallons to \$5.13. Tier 3 (7,001-14,000 gallons) has increased from \$6.15 per thousand gallons to \$6.40. Tier 4 (14,001 gallons and up) has increased from \$7.20 per thousand gallons to \$7.49. The multi-family/commercial rate has increased from \$4.93 per thousand gallons to \$5.13.

The department has identified an existing fee that was not previously published in the Schedule of Fees & Charges. The fee for installation of a 1” irrigation meter is \$1,200.

FY 2017 Schedule of Fees & Charges

Proposed



Schedule of Fees & Charges

City Clerk's Office	
Records and Record Retrieval	
Actual time of record preparation (varies)	Number of hrs x Hourly salary rate of preparer
Actual time of record copying (varies)	Number of hrs x Hourly salary rate of preparer
Actual time of supervising record research	Number of hrs x Hourly salary rate of preparer
Administrative Fee for Incident/Accident Reports:	
Police Department	\$0.10 / page
Fire Department Report (2-6 pages)	\$0.10 / page
Copies per page 8 1/2x11, 8 1/2x17, and 11x17	\$0.10 / page
DVDs	\$1.00 plus staff cost of preparation in excess of 15 min.
Cassette Tape Copies	\$15
Plats	\$1.50 per sq. ft. plus \$10 hr.
Micro film blowback	\$5 per print
Mileage costs for record retrievals	Current IRS mileage rate
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR)	\$0.10 / page
Court Services	
Fees and Citation Fines vary. Please call 770-431-2804 for more information.	

Community Development	
Building Permits	\$7.00 per \$1,000 of construction cost
Records Fee	10% of above total
Mechanical permits	\$50
Refuse Container	\$150
Arborist review fee	\$100 plus size of project
Plan review fee	\$350 per plan
Monument Signs	\$300
Wall Signs	\$150
Temporary (Banners, Construction ID, etc.)	\$100
Maps	\$30
Copies	\$0.10 per copy regular size / \$5 ea. for plan size copy
Ordinance books	\$35
Subdivision books	\$35
Preliminary Plats	\$50 plus \$2 per lot
Final Plats	\$25
Taxi Franchise Application and/or renewal	\$150 per year, per vehicle
Taxi Inspection Stickers	\$50 per year, per vehicle

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Community Development (continued)	
Zoning Fees:	
0 - 5 Acres	
Single Family	\$500
M/H Density	\$700
Commerical	\$900
5 - 10 Acres	
Single Family	\$700
M/H Density	\$1,200
Commerical	\$1,500
10 - 20 Acres	
Single Family	\$1,000
M/H Density	\$1,500
Commerical	\$1,800
20 - 100 Acres	
Single Family	\$1,500
M/H Density	\$2,000
Commerical	\$2,000
Zoning Amendment	Same as sliding scale above
Zoning Certification Letter	\$30
Special Land Use Permits	\$250
Variance Fees:	
Residential	\$250
Commercial	\$450
NPDES Fees	\$40.00 per disturbed acre
Inspection fee (Site)	1% of development cost
Occupational Taxes (Business License):	
See "Schedule 1" for details	
Based on type of business and annual gross receipts	\$95 and up
Insurance Policy written in City Limits	\$150 / yr
Alcoholic Beverage License:	
Beer Pouring	\$600
Wine Pouring	\$600
Liquor Pouring	\$5,000
Sunday Sales (restaurant)	\$1,000
Special Hours	\$2,600
Beer Package	\$600
Wine Package	\$600
Liquor Package	\$5,000
Sunday Sales (package stores)	\$500
Alcohol Catering License (pouring at festivals/events)	\$50 for 30-day permit
Hotel Sundry Shop / Hotel Reception License	\$600 for beer and wine (no existing alcohol permit) \$200 for beer and wine (with existing alcohol permit)
Advertising for Alcohol License:	
Beer (only)	\$275
Wine (only)	\$275
Beer and Wine (combination)	\$300
Beer, Wine and Liquor	\$400

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Community Development (continued)	
Additional Alcohol Fees:	
Liquor Sales	3% per drink
Alcohol Distributor Wholesale Tax:	
Beer	\$1.20 per case
Wine	\$.22 per liter
Liquor	\$.22 per liter
Hotel - Motel Fee	8% of revenues
False alarm response fees	\$50 each (after 3rd false alarm per quarter).
Computer printout of all businesses in Smyrna	\$50

Finance Department	
Property Tax	40% of assessed value × millage rate

Fire Department	
Permits:	
Anhydrous Ammonia storage permit in bulk	\$100 One-time fee for sale or distribution
Manufacture of explosives other than fireworks	\$100 Annual license
Manufacture, storage, or transport of fireworks	\$1,000 Annual license
Carnival License	\$100
Certificate of Occupancy	\$100
Special Event Permit	\$100
Firework Sales (Buildings)	\$100
Consumer Firework Retail Sales Stand	\$500
Firework Special Use Permit	\$100
Construction Plan Review:	
Sprinkler Plan Per Riser	\$100 NFPA 13; \$100 NFPA 13R; \$50 NFPA 13D
Fire Alarm Plan	\$200
Mechanical (Hood & Suppression System)	\$200
Site Plans	\$150 First acre or less \$10 per additional acre or part thereof
Bulk Storage Construction	\$100
Building construction, 10,000 square feet or less	\$200
Building construction, more than 10,000 sq. ft.	\$0.020 per square foot
Other Construction	\$100
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Storage License:	
2,000 gallons or less	\$100
More than 2,000 gallons	\$500
Building Construction Inspection:	
80% & 100% completion, initial and first follow-up	None
First follow-up	\$100
Second follow-up	\$150
Third and each subsequent follow-up	\$200
Existing Building Inspection:	
Annual inspection & first follow-up	None
Second follow-up	\$100
Third and each subsequent follow-up	\$150

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Fire Department (continued)	
Purchase, Storage, Sale, Transport, or Use of Explosives Other Than Fireworks:	
500 pounds or less	\$50
More than 500 pounds	\$100
Blast Permit	\$25 per week
New self-service gasoline station permit	\$100 One-time fee

Human Resources	
Personnel File Records	
Actual time of record research (varies)	Number of hrs x Hourly salary rate of preparer
Actual time of record copying (varies)	Number of hrs x Hourly salary rate of preparer
Actual time of record preparation (varies)	Number of hrs x Hourly salary rate of preparer
Copies per page 8 1/2x11, 8 1/2x17, and 11x17	\$0.10 / page
***The individual requesting the file will be responsible for postage costs .	

Keep Smyrna Beautiful		
Recycle Center		
Coolant evacuation fee per refrigerator/air conditioner	\$35.00	
Compost bins	\$5.00 each for non-residents and after 1st free bin for residents.	
Community Garden Annual Leases:	Resident:	Non-Resident:
5' x 6' plot	\$40	\$50
5' x 8' plot	\$50	\$60
5' x 10' plot	\$63	\$73
5' x 12' plot	\$75	\$85
12' x 13' plot	\$195	\$205

Library	
Non-resident library card	\$25 / Individual \$60 / Family
Summer library card (non-residents under 18 yrs old)	\$5 / for June & July
Replacement library card	\$2.00
Public Computers	\$1.00 / hr for non-cardholders (free for cardholders)
B&W Printouts and Photocopies	\$0.15 / page
Color Printouts and Photocopies	\$0.50 / page
Test proctoring	\$10 / hr (for cardholders only)
Late Fees:	
Books/tapes/CDs	\$0.20 / day
Video tapes/DVDS	\$1.00 / day
Meeting Room Rentals:	
Residents (or non-residents with a library card)	\$15 for up to 2 hours
Non-residents	\$30 for up to 2 hours

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Parks & Recreation		
Department Managed Athletics		
Youth Sports Participant Facility Use Fee	\$15	
Non-Resident Youth Sports Fee	\$25/season	
Adult Basketball	\$420/team	
Adult Softball	\$455/team (spring)	\$360/team (fall)
Adult Volleyball	\$320/team	
Sand Volleyball	\$180/team	
Tolleson Pool Admission:		
Kids	\$3 / day (16 years and younger)	
Adults	\$5 / day (17 years and older)	
Swim Diapers	\$10	
Tolleson Pool Passes:		
	Resident:	Non-Resident:
Individual season pass	\$50	\$75
Family season pass (up to 4)	\$125	\$150
	\$15 per additional family member over 4	
Tolleson Swim Lesson Fees:		
IPAP	\$50	\$85
Level 1	\$75	\$125
Tolleson Pool Parties (3 hours):		
Up to 100*	\$200	\$275
100 - 150 participant max	\$60 for each additional group up to 50	
Park Fees		
Facility Rentals:		
	Resident:	Non-Resident:
Tolleson Dayroom (4 hours)	\$60 - \$20/ea add hr	\$75 - \$25/ea add hr
Pavilion (Per Hour)	\$15	\$20
Athletic Fields Rental (Per Hour):		
Day	\$15	\$25
Night	\$25	\$35
For-Profit Organizations	\$45	
Other Rentals (Per Hour):		
Volleyball Court Rental	\$10	\$15
Tennis Court Rental	\$5	\$10
Use Fee for Bootcamps	\$35	
Community Center		
Annual Membership ID card	\$5	
Replacement Fee	\$5	
Fitness Equipment Area & Open Gym:		
	Resident:	Non-Resident:
Daily / walk-in	\$2	\$2
Monthly	\$5	\$15
Quarterly	\$15	\$45
Annually	\$50	\$150
Gymnasium:		
Basketball Gym Rental	\$25/hr	\$35/hr
Basketball Gym Rental (For-Profit Organizations)	\$45/hr	
Non-Sporting Special Events	\$450 (4 hours)	\$600 (4 hours)
	\$60 each additional hour	\$60 each additional hour

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Parks & Recreation (continued)		
Wedding Receptions:	Resident:	Non-Resident:
Banquet Hall / Kitchen (8 hours)	\$800	\$1,000
Banquet Hall / Kitchen (all day)	\$950	\$1,150
Banquet Hall / Kitchen & Community Room (8 hours)	\$1,000	\$1,200
Banquet Hall / Kitchen & Community Room (all day)	\$1,200	\$1,400
Community Room / Kitchen (8 hours)	\$400	\$550
Community Room / Kitchen (all day)	\$475	\$625
Gazebo (Wedding Ceremony)	\$200 (4 hours)	\$275 (4 hours)
Other Rentals:		
Community Room*	\$175 (4 hours) \$20 each additional hour	\$225 (4 hours) \$25 each additional hour
Banquet Hall*	\$275 (4 hours) \$30 each additional hour	\$325(4 hours) \$40 each additional hour
Rooms 1, 2, or 3*	\$80 (4 hours) \$15 each additional hour	\$100 (4 hours) \$20 each additional hour
*Kitchen use with rooms	\$35	
Jonquil Room	\$75 (4 hours) \$15 each additional hour	\$100 (4 hours) \$20 each additional hour
Room 4, 5, 6	\$50 (4 hours) \$15 each additional hour	\$60 (4 hours) \$20 each additional hour
Arts & Crafts Room	\$75 (4 hours) \$20 each additional hour	\$90 (4 hours) \$20 each additional hour
Dance Studio	\$45 per hour	\$55 per hour
Aunt Fanny's Cabin	\$125 (4 hours) \$25 each additional hour	\$150 (4 hours) \$25 each additional hour
Additional Equipment Rental:		
Piano	\$30	
Projector/Screen	\$50	
Flip Chart with paper and markers	\$10	
TV/VCR/DVD	\$25	
Table Linens (for banquets)	\$10 each	
Brawner Hall		
Reception Room With Kitchen (4 hours)	\$300 - \$40/ea add hr	\$400 - \$40/ea add hr
Non-Profit Organization	\$300 (4 hours) - \$40/ea add hr	
Wedding Use (8 hours)	\$1,000	\$1,200
Wedding Use (all day)	\$1,150	\$1,350
Entire First Floor - Wedding Use (8 hours)	\$1,450	\$1,700
Entire First Floor - Wedding Use (all day)	\$1,750	\$2,000
Studios A & B (classrooms)	\$60 (2 hours) \$15 each additional hour	\$75 (2 hours) \$15 each additional hour
Conference Room	\$60 (4 hours) \$10 ea add hr	\$75 (4 hours) \$10 ea add hr

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Parks & Recreation (continued)		
Taylor - Brawner Park		
Wedding Gazebo (4 hours)	\$200	\$275
Pavilion (per hour)	\$20	\$25
Non-Profit Organization (per hour)	\$20	
Amphitheater (seats 75)	\$25	\$35
Non-Profit Organization (per hour)	\$30	
Outdoor Chair Rental	\$4 per Chiavari chair	
Taylor - Brawner House		
Taylor - Brawner House Rental (4 hours)	\$350 - \$50 ea add hr	\$450 - \$50 ea add hr
Wedding Function (8 hours)	\$1,000	\$1,300
Wolfe Center		
Room Rentals:	Resident:	Non-Resident:
Meeting / Game Room (4 hours)	\$150 - \$20 ea add hr	\$200 - \$25 ea add hr
Arts & Crafts Room (4 hours)	\$65 - \$15 ea add hr	\$85 - \$20 ea add hr
General Rental Booking Terms		
Alcohol Permit with Security (any facility)	\$200 (3 hours) - \$50 each additional hour	
Cancellation Fee	20% of rental fee prior to 30 days of rental	
Date Change Fee	20% of rental fee prior to 30 days of rental	
Damage Deposit (returnable):		
Gymnasium	\$200	
Banquet Hall	\$100	
All other rooms	\$50	
Parks Programs		
Summer Concert Series:		
Table Rental	\$30 per table (resident)	\$40 (non-resident)
Birthday Celebration	\$40 per table	\$50
Casper's Friendly Castle	\$10	\$20
Flashlight Easter Egg Hunt	\$5 advance/\$10 day of	\$5 advance/\$10 day of
Senior Adults:		
Aqua Exercise at Tolleson Pool	Resident:	Non-Resident:
With Wolfe Center Pass	Free	Free
Without Wolfe Center Pass	\$5	\$5
Wolfe Center Membership (annual)	\$25	\$55
Wolfe Center Membership (6 months)	\$20	\$35
Wolfe Center Fitness Room Pass	\$10/month - \$100 annual	\$10/month - \$120 annual
Wolfe Therapy Pool Pass (annual)	\$45	\$120
Wolfe Therapy Pool Pass (6 months)	\$35	\$65
Senior Adult Group Fitness	\$5 class, \$40/month	\$5 class, \$45/month
Get Fit - Personal Training		
1 hour session	\$25	\$35
6 - 1 hour sessions (package)	\$245	\$255

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Parks & Recreation (continued)		
Parks Programs (continued)		
Senior Adults (continued):		
One-on-One with Rudi	Resident:	Non-Resident:
Individual	\$25 / 30 minute session \$160 / 8 sessions	\$35 / 30 minute session \$170 / 8 sessions
2 Persons	\$35 / 30 minute session \$240 / 8 sessions	\$45 / 30 minute session \$250 / 8 sessions
Senior Day Trips	\$10 / trip	\$20 / trip
Classes:		
Art with Patrick	\$45 / month	\$55 / month
Supper with Santa	\$5	\$7.50
Community Dancers (Mommy & Me)	\$35 / month	\$45 / month
Intro to Ballet and Tap	\$40 / month	\$50 / month
Jazz and Hip Hop (3 - 7 yrs)	\$40 / month	\$50 / month
Jazz and Tap (Adult)	\$40 / month	\$50 / month
Hip Hop Dance (ages 12 +)	\$45 / month	\$55 / month
Hip Hop Dance (ages 8-11 yrs)	\$45 / month	\$55 / month
Tiny Twinkle Toes	\$40 / month	\$50 / month
Beginning Ballet	\$40 / month	\$50 / month
Beginning Ballet & Jazz	\$45 / month	\$55 / month
Beginning Ballet and Tap	\$45 / month	\$55 / month
Pre-Ballet (ages 3-5 yrs)	\$35 / month	\$45 / month
Intro to Ballet	\$40 / month	\$50 / month
Tumbling (Junior Tumble or Tumble Bears)	\$30 / month	\$40 / month
Advanced Tumble Bears	\$35 / month	\$45 / month
Gymnastics Program	\$40 / month	\$50 / month
Adult Taekwondo	\$55 / month	\$65 / month
Black Belt Taekwondo	\$55 / month	\$65 / month
Hatha and Kundalini Yoga		
Drop-in	\$17	\$18
6 classes	\$78	\$88
8 classes	\$100	\$110
Adult Group Fitness		
1 trial class	\$5	\$8
4 classes	\$16 / month	\$26 / month
8 classes	\$32 / month	\$42 / month
Unlimited	\$40 / month	\$50 / month
Smyrna Summer Day Camp	\$150 / week	\$175 / week
One-time supply fee	\$50	\$50
Extended care; DAILY	\$10	\$10
Extended care; WEEKLY	\$40	\$40
Music/Piano Lessons		
Beginners	\$75 / month	\$85 / month
Intermediate / Advanced	\$85 / month	\$95 / month
Gymnastics Summer Camp	\$125 / week	\$135 / week
Math & Music Makers Camp	\$160 / week	\$170 / week

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Police Department	
Central Records Section	
Copies of Reports:	
Phone Requests (Credit/Debit Card Only)	\$5.00
Mail Requests (Fee must be received prior to mailing)	\$5.00
Parties involved in incident	First copy free for involved Smyrna residents (ID or utility bill required). \$2.00 additional copies and non-
Attorneys and Insurance Agencies	\$5.00
Private Investigators and Parties not involved.	\$5.00
Expungement requests	\$25.00
Open Records Requests:	
Copies	\$0.10 per page (front & back are 2 pages)
Administrative Fee	Hourly rate of preparer in excess of 15 minutes
911 Tape	Hourly rate of preparer in excess of 15 minutes
Video Tape (DVDs)	\$1.00 plus staff cost of preparation in excess of 15 min.
Dash Camera Video	\$10
Body Camera Video	\$10
Color Photos (non public safety)	\$5 each
Inmate Housing for Other Jurisdictions	\$42/day per inmate
Fingerprinting:	
Live Scan	\$15.00 up to 3 cards. \$1.00 each additional card
Bingo Permits	\$35 / two years
Alcohol Serving Permit with Photo	\$45 / two years
Replacement Fee for Lost Alcohol Serving Permit	\$10
Pawn Brokers	\$35 / two years
Peddler Permit	\$30 (30 days only)
Peddler Permit Renewal	\$10
Bonding Company	\$100
Personal Background Check	\$25 each
Taxi Driver Permit	\$50 for 2 years
Taxi Driver Renewal	\$50
Taxi Driver Late Permit Renewal	10% of fee per 30 days or portion thereof after due date
Probation	
Per Probationee	\$44.00 / month
Drug screens	\$35
Minimum application fee + permit	\$100

Sanitation		
Garbage Pick-Up:	Residential	Commercial
Roll-Out Can	\$21.50 / month	\$24.50 / month
Additional Roll-Out Can	\$10 / month	\$10 / month
In-Ground Can	\$21.50 / month	n/a
Senior Citizen Discount (age 62 & over)	(\$2.00) / month	n/a
Large item pick-up (per item)	\$25	\$25
Mowing grass due to citation from City Marshall	\$200 - \$400	\$200 - \$400
Commercial & Residential Dumpsters	See "Schedule 2" for details	

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Water Administration	
Water Rates: Effective January 1, 2016	
Tier 1: 0 - 3,000 gallons	\$3.85 per thousand gallons
Tier 2: 3,001 - 7,000 gallons	\$5.13 per thousand gallons
Tier 3: 7,001 - 14,000 gallons	\$6.40 per thousand gallons
Tier 4: 14,001 gallons & up	\$7.49 per thousand gallons
Multi-Family / Commercial	\$5.13 per thousand gallons
Sewer Rate	\$7.25 per thousand gallons
Storm Water Fee	\$2.45 per month, per 3,900 sq ft of impervious surface
Base Rates:	
3/4" Residential	\$15.18 per month
3/4" Irrigation	\$12.77 per month
1" Residential	\$15.18 per month
3/4" Commercial	\$15.18 per month
1" Commercial	\$22.24 per month
1" Irrigation	\$12.77 per month
1 1/2"	\$48.43 per month
2"	\$90.00 per month
3"	\$266.25 per month
4"	\$317.24 per month
6"	\$421.18 per month
8"	\$526.11 per month
DDC Fire Line - 3/4" meter	\$15.18 per month
DDC Fire Line - 1" meter	\$22.24 per month
Deposits:	
Residential	\$100 (\$50 for sanitation)
Commercial	\$150
Restaurants	\$150
Hotel/Motel/Apartments	\$150
3/4"	\$1,000 Residential \$1,100 Commercial
1"	\$1,200 Residential & Commercial
1 1/2"	\$1,800 Residential & Commercial
2"	\$1,950 Residential & Commercial
3"	\$4,000
4"	\$4,500
6"	\$23,250
8"	\$26,775
Apartments 6" or 8" meter with bypass	Developer to pay all costs + 20% of contractor's fee
3/4" - 1" Line Charge	\$3.50/LF 100' LF min.
1 1/2" Line Charge	\$5.50/LF 100' LF min.
2" - 3" Line Charge	\$7.50/LF 100' min.
Sewer Fees:	
Residential	\$1,331
Commercial	Calculated
City of Smyrna to install all water meters other than 3" or larger; unless special arrangements have been made and approved by Public Works Director.	

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Water Administration (continued)	
Water Meter Fees:	
Meter Installation - Water Main Taps	
6" x 4" Tap	\$1,491
6" x 6" Tap	\$1,598
8" x 6" Tap	\$1,757
8" x 8" Tap	\$2,130
10" x 6" Tap	\$2,290
10" x 8" Tap	\$2,663
10" x 10" Tap	\$2,822
12" x 6" Tap	\$2,290
12" x 8" Tap	\$2,663
12" x 10" Tap	\$3,035
12" x 12" Tap	\$3,621
20" x 6" Tap	\$4,739
20" x 8" Tap	\$5,059
20" x 10" Tap	\$5,112
20" x 20" Tap	\$5,432
Water Main Installation	
4" Ductile Iron Pipe	\$13.85 per foot
6" Ductile Iron Pipe	\$17.04 per foot
8" Ductile Iron Pipe	\$23.43 per foot
10" Ductile Iron Pipe	\$29.82 per foot
12" Ductile Iron Pipe	\$38.34 per foot
20" Ductile Iron Pipe	\$52.19 per foot
Water Casing Bores	
12" Casing Bore	\$69.23 per foot
16" Casing Bore	\$101.18 per foot
20" Casing Bore	\$133.13 per foot
24" Casing Bore	\$138.45 per foot
36" Casing Bore	\$191.70 per foot
Water Meter w/ Bypass, Single Check Valve and Vault Only	
4" x 2" MFM MVR	\$15,400
6" x 3" MFM MVR	\$18,212
8" x 4" MFM MVR	\$21,087
8" x 6" MFM MVR	\$26,902
10" x 6" MFM MVR	\$35,337
Double Detector Check Valves with Vault	
3"	\$6,177
4"	\$7,668
6"	\$11,502
8"	\$13,206
10"	\$15,443
Large Water Meters	
2 1/2"	\$1,651
3"	\$4,260
Irrigation Meters	
1"	\$1,200

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Water Administration (continued)	
4"	\$4,793
6"	\$24,761
8"	\$28,515
Fire Hydrant	\$2,663
6" Gate Valve	\$426
8" Gate Valve	\$692
10" Gate Valve	\$1,012
12" Gate Valve	\$1,385
Asphalt Saw Cuts	\$80 per foot
Concrete Saw Cuts	\$80 per foot
Sewer Main Installation	
6" DIP 0 - 6 ft depth	\$17.04 per foot
6" DIP 6 - 8 ft depth	\$20.24 per foot
6" DIP 8 - 10 ft depth	\$24.50 per foot
6" DIP 10 - 12 ft depth	\$28.76 per foot
6" DIP 12 - 14 ft depth	\$33.02 per foot
6" DIP 14 - 16 ft depth	\$39.41 per foot
6" DIP 16 - 18 ft depth	\$43.67 per foot
6" DIP 18 - 20 ft depth	\$47.93 per foot
6" DIP 20 - 22 ft depth	\$59.64 per foot
6" DIP 22 - 24 ft depth	\$91.59 per foot
6" PVC 0 - 6 ft depth	\$10.95 per foot
6" PVC 6 - 8 ft depth	\$12.52 per foot
6" PVC 8 - 10 ft depth	\$14.14 per foot
6" PVC 10 - 12 ft depth	\$19.44 per foot
6" PVC 12 - 14 ft depth	\$21.57 per foot
6" PVC 14 - 16 ft depth	\$24.76 per foot
6" PVC 16 - 18 ft depth	\$35.41 per foot
8" DIP 0 - 6 ft depth	\$16.81 per foot
8" DIP 6 - 8 ft depth	\$18.37 per foot
8" DIP 8 - 10 ft depth	\$20.00 per foot
8" DIP 10 - 12 ft depth	\$26.92 per foot
8" DIP 12 - 14 ft depth	\$27.42 per foot
8" DIP 14 - 16 ft depth	\$30.62 per foot
8" DIP 16 - 18 ft depth	\$41.27 per foot
8" DIP 18 - 20 ft depth	\$51.92 per foot
8" DIP 20 - 22 ft depth	\$62.57 per foot
8" DIP 22 - 24 ft depth	\$73.22 per foot
8" PVC 0 - 6 ft depth	\$10.95 per foot
8" PVC 6 - 8 ft depth	\$12.51 per foot
8" PVC 8 - 10 ft depth	\$14.14 per foot
8" PVC 10 - 12 ft depth	\$19.44 per foot
8" PVC 12 - 14 ft depth	\$21.57 per foot
8" PVC 14 - 16 ft depth	\$24.76 per foot
8" PVC 16 - 18 ft depth	\$35.41 per foot

Schedule of Fees & Charges

Water Administration (continued)	
Standard Manhole 0 - 6 feet	\$127.80 V.F.
Extra Depth Manhole 6 - 12 feet	\$95.85 V.F.
Extra Depth Manhole 12 + feet	\$95.85 V.F.
Connection to existing manhole	\$852 each
Construct invert and table	\$320 each
Frame and Cover	\$266 each
Watertight Frame and Cover	\$373 each
Miscellaneous	
Changes in Direction	4" \$90; 6" \$101; 8" \$133; 10" \$160; 12" \$213; 20" \$266
Line Valves M & H	6" \$53; 8" \$91; 10" \$107; 12" \$160.
Reducers	6"x8" \$43; 8"x10" \$48; 10"x12" \$53.
Solid Sleeve	6" \$53; 8" \$69; 10" \$80; 12" \$91.
Grade Lock	6" \$107
Threaded Rod	\$1.07 / LF
Sewer Tap Locating	\$107 each
Crew and Equipment	\$373 per hour

CITY OF SMYRNA, GEORGIA
FEES AND CHARGES
SCHEDULE 1

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - BUSINESS LICENSE TABLES

Occupational Tax

Class 1		
Annual Gross Receipts At Least	Annual Gross Receipts Not More Than	Amount Of Tax
\$0	\$99,999	\$95
\$100,000	\$249,999	\$170
\$250,000	\$499,999	\$295
\$500,000	\$749,000	\$450
\$750,000	\$999,999	\$610
\$1,000,000	\$2,999,999	\$1,315
\$3,000,000	\$4,999,999	\$2,575
\$5,000,000	\$9,999,999	\$3,625
\$10,000,000	\$19,999,999	\$5,600
\$20,000,000	\$39,999,999	\$7,600
\$40,000,000	\$79,999,999	\$9,600
\$80,000,000	And Above	\$11,500 Plus \$105 Per Million Or Portion Thereof Over \$100,000,000

Occupational Tax

Class 2		
Annual Gross Receipts At Least	Annual Gross Receipts Not More Than	Amount Of Tax
\$0	\$99,999	\$95
\$100,000	\$249,999	\$185
\$250,000	\$499,999	\$335
\$500,000	\$749,000	\$520
\$750,000	\$999,999	\$700
\$1,000,000	\$2,999,999	\$1,525
\$3,000,000	\$4,999,999	\$2,995
\$5,000,000	\$9,999,999	\$4,045
\$10,000,000	\$19,999,999	\$5,995
\$20,000,000	\$39,999,999	\$7,995
\$40,000,000	\$79,999,999	\$9,995
\$80,000,000	And Above	\$11,900 Plus \$210 per Million or Portion thereof over \$100,000,000

CITY OF SMYRNA, GEORGIA

FEES AND CHARGES

SCHEDULE 2

PUBLIC WORKS

Commercial Sanitation

Size of Dumpster	Number of Times Picked Up Each Week					
	1	2	3	4	5	6
2 yard	43.98	84.15	116.1	151.2	189.04	226.81
4 yard	66.64	131.89	170.16	217.1	265.6	309.28
6 yard	89.14	186.37	247.16	291.76	343.72	412.47
8 yard	111.66	223.3	283.68	366.65	458.3	546.35

Commercial Recycling

Size of Dumpster	Number of Times Picked Up Each Week					
	1	2	3	4	5	6
8 yard	78.08	156.16	234.25	312.32	390.4	468.48

Construction Dumpster

Size of Dumpster	Charges / Fees		
	Rental	Per Pull	Per Ton
20 yard	\$147.52	\$158.44	\$45.01
30 yard	\$147.52	\$158.44	\$45.01
40 yard	\$202.59	\$158.44	\$45.01

****\$73.43 Delivery Fee For Each Dumpster****

The only size for residential will be the 20 yard and waiver must be signed

Other Charges

Compactors	\$447.96 per month rental \$191.33 per pull charge \$52.11 per ton
------------	--